## MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 145 (5)

Introduced by:

A.R. Unpingco Edward J.B. Calvo Mark Forbes

Relative to commending and honoring Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro, Chairperson of the Board and Executive Vice-President of Pay-Less Markets, Inc., on her nomination and selection as Guam's Businesswoman of the Year 2006, and to further extending to her a sincere *un dångkulo na si Yu'os ma'åse'* for the multitude of contributions she has made for the betterment of our Island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, since assuming the dual position of Executive Vice-President and Chairperson of the Board for Pay-Less Markets, Inc., Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro has served as an integral component of the leadership that has afforded her company to serve as a major contributor in the economic growth of the Island; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro has been instrumental in establishing and reviewing goals, procedures, and policies, thereby serving as a catalyst in Elow

· · · ·

the profitable growth and optimum utilization of resources for the staff and management of Pay-Less Markets, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure with Pay-Less Markets, Inc., Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro has proven to be the epitome of proactive management and professionalism, serving not only as a supervisor, but also as a team player, readily assisting and listening to both her superiors and subordinates; and

WHEREAS, looking to the future and working towards the betterment of our Island Community, Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro has tirelessly devoted her efforts in helping Pay-Less Markets, Inc., consistently provide assistance in community affairs and civic endeavors; moreover, Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro has served as a philanthropic contributing participant to numerous and professional organizations, including the Sugar Plum Tree, Gentle Refuge Pregnancy Crisis Center, Capuchin Friary's Finance Committee, KOLG Radio Station's Fundraising Committee, Soroptimist International of the Marianas, American Cancer Society, and the Guam Running Club, where she was instrumental in securing financial assistance to help achieve the goals and objectives of these organizations; and

WHEREAS, characterized by family members and close friends as a tireless, focused, determined, and unstoppable individual, Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro has undoubtedly helped the staff and management of Pay-Less Markets, Inc. to successfully remain in business where others have attempted and failed, furthermore, she has provided the leadership necessary for members of her company to commit themselves to providing reliable and affordable services and products to the people of Guam; and

WHEREAS, in addition to her devoted time in service and her diligent efforts to significantly contribute to the economic and social welfare of our Island Community, Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro consistently makes time to provide guidance, love, and support to her loving husband, Peter, and their four (4) children: Christopher, Matthew, Katarina, and Maria; and, now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the members of *I Mina' Bente Ocho' na Liheslaturan Guåhan* commend and honor Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro, Chairperson of the Board and Executive Vice-President of Pay-Less Markets, Inc., on her nomination and selection as Guam's Businesswoman of the Year 2006, and further extend to her a sincere *un dångkulo na si Yu'os ma'åse'* for the multitude of contributions she has made for the betterment of our Island community; and, be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Kathy Calvo Sgro; to Pay-Less Markets, Inc.; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF\_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

MARK FORBES Speaker EDWARD J. B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature